

BY EMAIL ONLY

6 April 2023

Nick Rowe Regulatory & Customer Manager Seilwaith Amey Cymru/Amey Infrastructure Wales Limited

NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO THE CORE VALLEY LINES (CVL) NETWORK CODE

1. This notice is given under Condition C8.2(c) of the CVL Network Code. Terms defined in the CVL Network Code have the same meaning in this notice. References in this notice to Conditions are references to Conditions of the CVL Network Code.

2. On 3 April 2023 Seilwaith Amey Cymru/Amey Infrastructure Wales Limited (AIW) requested approval of a Proposal for Change submitted to the Office of Rail and Road (ORR) in accordance with Condition C8.2(b).

3. ORR now gives notice to AIW that it approves the Proposal for Change for the purpose of Condition C8.2(c).

4. A marked up copy of extracts from the CVL Network Code, showing all the approved changes, is at Appendix A included as a separate document to this notice.

GERRY LEIGHTON Duly authorised by the Office of Rail and Road





Appendix A – Marked up extracts from the CVL Network Code